



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE,

Plaintiff,

v.

C.A. No. N20C-09-
097 MMJ-CCLD

BP AMERICA INC., BP P.L.C., CHEVRON CORPORATION, CHEVRON U.S.A. INC., CONOCOPHILLIPS, CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY, PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY, EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION, XTO ENERGY INC., HESS CORPORATION, MARATHON OIL CORPORATION, MARATHON OIL COMPANY, MARATHON PETROLEUM CORPORATION, MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY LP, SPEEDWAY LLC, MURPHY OIL CORPORATION, MURPHY USA INC., ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL OIL COMPANY, CITGO PETROLEUM CORPORATION, TOTAL S.A., TOTAL SPECIALTIES USA INC., OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION, DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION, APACHE CORPORATION, CNX RESOURCES CORPORATION, CONSOL ENERGY INC., OVINTIV, INC., and AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

**CNX RESOURCES CORPORATION'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Complaint and CNX.	3
B. Removal Proceedings.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Complaint Does Not Allege Any Actionable Misrepresentations About Climate Change Made by, or Attributable to, CNX.	7
A. The Complaint does not identify a single alleged misstatement made by CNX.....	8
B. No alleged misstatement by a Defendant or a non-party is attributable to CNX.....	10
II. The Complaint Does Not Allege that CNX Had Any Special Knowledge about Climate Change That Could Give Rise to a Duty to Warn.....	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

CASES

<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Knight</i> , 725 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Browne v. Robb</i> , 583 A.2d 949 (Del. 1990)	7, 8
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Hupan v. Alliance One Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. CV N12C-02-171-VLM, 2015 WL 7776659 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2015), <i>aff’d sub nom. Aranda v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 183 A.3d 1245 (Del. 2018)	9, 10
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 509 A.2d 1116 (Del Super. Ct. 1986), <i>aff’d sub nom. Nocolet, Inc.</i> <i>v. Nutt</i> , 525 A.2d 146 (Del. 1987)	11, 13
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 799 A.2d 1151 (Del. 2002) (per curiam)	13
<i>In re Swervepay Acquisition, LLC</i> , No. 2021-0447-KSJM, 2022 WL 3701723 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2022)	9, 10
<i>Rinaldi v. Iomega Corp.</i> , No. 98C-09-064-RRC, 1999 WL 1442014 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 1999)	7

STATUTES

Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 2511, <i>et seq.</i>	4, 5, 14
---	----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876(b).....11, 12

Del. Civ. R. 8(a).....9

Del. Civ. R. 9(b).....7, 8, 9
